## 502125701 11/12/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: LICENSE

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                 | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Deep Well Power, LLC | 11/12/2012     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | DWPNA, LLC          |
|-------------------|---------------------|
| Street Address:   | 3825 Bedford Avenue |
| Internal Address: | Suite 201           |
| City:             | Nashville           |
| State/Country:    | TENNESSEE           |
| Postal Code:      | 37215               |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 61682513 |
| Application Number: | 61692283 |
| Application Number: | 12963611 |
| Application Number: | 61612615 |
| Application Number: | 61668238 |
| Application Number: | 61703986 |
| Application Number: | 61714784 |
| Application Number: | 61591551 |
| Application Number: | 61657223 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-977-9902

Email: fdasma@millermatthiashull.com
Correspondent Name: Miller, Matthias & Hull LLP

502125701 PATENT REEL: 029282 FRAME: 0325

Address Line 1: One North Franklin
Address Line 2: Suite 2350
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50081A/G1000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brent E. Matthias

Total Attachments: 4

source=License\_Agreement\_Confirmation#page1.tif source=License\_Agreement\_Confirmation#page2.tif source=License\_Agreement\_Confirmation#page3.tif source=License\_Agreement\_Confirmation#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029282 FRAME: 0326

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET   |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| PATENTS ONLY   |  |  |  |  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  |  |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: DWPNA, LLC   |  |  |  |
| Deep Well Power, LLC   | Internal Address: 3825 Bedford Avenue  |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 11/12/2012   | Street Address: Suite 201  |  |  |  |
| Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name   | City: Nashville  |  |  |  |
| Joint Research Agreement   | State: Tennessee   |  |  |  |
| Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  | Country: USA Zip: 37215  |  |  |  |
| Other License Agreement Confirmation   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes INo   |  |  |  |
| 4. Application or patent number(s):       This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).         A. Patent Application No.(s)       B. Patent No.(s)         61/682,513, 61/692,283, 12/963,611, 61/612,€  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers at  |  |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence   | 6. Total number of applications and patents  |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$360.00   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brent E. Matthias  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$360.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brent E. Matthias  Internal Address: Miller, Matthias & Hull LLP   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brent E. Matthias  Internal Address: Miller, Matthias & Hull LLP   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$360.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brent E. Matthias  Internal Address: Miller, Matthias & Hull LLP  Street Address: One North Franklin, Suite 2350   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$360.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)  |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brent E. Matthias  Internal Address: Miller, Matthias & Hull LLP  Street Address: One North Franklin, Suite 2350  City: Chicago  State: IL Zip: 60606  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$360.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brent E. Matthias  Internal Address: Miller, Matthias & Hull LLP  Street Address: One North Franklin, Suite 2350  City: Chicago  State: IL Zip: 60606  Phone Number: 312-977-9904  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$360.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brent E. Matthias  Internal Address: Miller, Matthias & Hull LLP  Street Address: One North Franklin, Suite 2350  City: Chicago  State: IL Zip: 60606  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$360.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brent E. Matthias  Internal Address: Miller, Matthias & Hull LLP  Street Address: One North Franklin, Suite 2350  City: Chicago  State: IL Zip: 60606  Phone Number: 312-977-9904  Docket Number: 50081A/G1000   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$360.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name  November 12, 2012       |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brent E. Matthias  Internal Address: Miller, Matthias & Hull LLP  Street Address: One North Franklin, Suite 2350  City: Chicago  State: IL Zip: 60606  Phone Number: 312-977-9904  Docket Number: 50081A/G1000  Email Address: bmatthias@millermatthiashull.com  9. Signature: /Brent E. Matthias/ | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name  November 12, 2012 Date |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brent E. Matthias  Internal Address: Miller, Matthias & Hull LLP  Street Address: One North Franklin, Suite 2350  City: Chicago  State: IL Zip: 60606  Phone Number: 312-977-9904  Docket Number: 50081A/G1000  Email Address: bmatthias@millermatthiashull.com  9. Signature: /Brent E. Matthias/ | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$360.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name  November 12, 2012       |  |  |  |

PATENT REEL: 029282 FRAME: 0327

## LICENSE CONFIRMATION

This document confirms that Deep Well Power, LLC (DWP), a Tennessee limited liability company, having a mailing address at 123 Southeast Parkway, Suite 160, Franklin, Tennessee ("Licensor"), has granted DWPNA, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, having offices of business at 3825 Bedford Avenue, Suite 201, Nashville, Tennessee, ("Licensee"), an exclusive, transferable license under U.S. Patent Application Numbers 61/682,513, 61/692,283, 12/963,611, 61/612,615, 61/668,238, 61/703,986, 61/714,784, 61/591,551, 61/657,223, including any issued patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions, to practice the methods and to make, have made, use, offer to sell, sell, import or otherwise exploit or dispose of products which are covered by, or are produced using a process or method covered by, at least one claim of such patent or patent application, upon and subject to the terms of a License Agreement between Licensor and Licensee made as of the bark day of November, 2012.

| Deep Well Power, LLC   |
|--|
| By: B. R. lad Wiggs  Printed Name: B. Ryland Wiggs  Title: CEO  Date: 1/12-12  |
|  |
| DWPNA, LLC  DENNIS BY  STATE DENNIS BY   |
| Stok see Printed Name: Box Falhloy  LENGTHE Member  11/12/14   |
| MILIAMSO WILLIAMSO WILLIAM |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12 day of   |
| A Olic Penio Penio<br>Notary Public  |
| Ay Commission Expires 2027 2015  |

ButlerSnow 14444175v1

#### ASSIGNMENT OF LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and between Deep Well Power, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Assignor") and DWP1, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, as permitted by Section 12.1 of the License Agreement by and between Deep Well Power, LLC (the "Licensor" thereunder) and DWPNA, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company (the "Licensee" thereunder) dated as of November \_\_\_\_, 2012 (the "License Agreement"), Assignor desires to assign and Assignee is willing to assume the obligations of Licensor under the License Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the written consent of the Licensee to such an assignment is required under Section 12.1 of the License Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee undertake and agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its rights and interests under the License Agreement.
- 2. Assignee hereby assumes and covenants with Assignor to perform any and all obligations of the Assignor under the License Agreement for the term thereof.

| ASSIGNOR:   | ASSIGNEE:  |
|---|--|
| Deep Well Power, LLC  | DWP1, LLC  |
| By: B. P. Wiggs  Name Printed: B. Pyland Wiggs  Title: (EU)  Date: 11/12/12 | By: RIW Wight Name Printed: R.R. and Wiggs Title: CEO Date: 11/12/12 |

PATENT REEL: 029282 FRAME: 0329

#### CONSENT OF LICENSEE

The undersigned hereby consents to assignment of the above-identified License Agreement from Deep Well Power, LLC to DWP1, LLC. This consent shall not operate to discharge or release Deep Well Power, LLC from any obligations, responsibilities or liability as Licensor arising under the License Agreement.

ButlerSnow 14441965v1

2